From: <u>Jacob Patterson</u>

To: <u>Lemos, June</u>; <u>Munoz, Cristal</u>

Cc: Miller, Tabatha; Smith, John; O"Neal, Chantell; Gurewitz, Heather

Subject: Public Comment -- MUP 1-21 August 9, 2021 appeal before the City Council

Date: Friday, July 30, 2021 4:15:40 PM

City Council and Staff,

Although the agenda packet will not be published for this appeal concerning MUP 1-21 until August 4, 2021 or thereafter, I reviewed the appeal form and letter submitted by Brandy Moulton as CEO of Sunshine-Holistic on July 6, 2021 and would like to submit these comments for the City's consideration as the agenda materials are prepared.

INTRODUCTION:

The July 6, 2021 appeal letter noted that Brandy Moulton intends to submit additional supplemental information to support Sunshine-Holistic's appeal bases closer to the hearing, implying that additional information or documentation could bolster or provide support for the grounds of appeal she provided on July 6, 2021. Rather than waiting for and responding to that additional information, I want to respond to the specific grounds she raised in the letter now because regardless of what additional support Sunshine-Holistic offers, none of the bases for appeal are sufficient to support the City Council upholding her appeal of the Planning Commission's unanimous denial of the requested permits. In short, no amount of additional support could ever be provided that would provide an adequate basis for the City Council to uphold her appeal and overturn the decision of the Planning Commission so there is no reason to wait to analyze the specific grounds of appeal raised in the existing letter.

The July 6, 2021 appeal letter raises 5 separate grounds of appeal, although none of these bases provide adequate grounds to appeal the Planning Commission's decision and her appeal should (actually must) be denied. The appeal appears to be premised on the false assumption that the original staff recommendations and suggested supporting analysis in the staff report presented to the Planning Commission are controlling or dispositive. This is not the case, staff recommendations, including the staff analysis provided in the staff report, are only recommendations to the review authority and do not have any controlling weight that constrains the decision-making authority of the Planning Commission, who unanimously disagreed with the staff analysis and recommendations. The Planning Commission's decision is the binding decision of the City at this point and their interpretation of the applicable code requirements and Inland General Plan constitute the official position of the City.

Staff's prior recommended interpretations were explicitly rejected by the Planning Commission and the fact that the applicant disagrees with the Planning Commission's legal and factual determinations and prefers the original staff recommendations, does not provide a basis to uphold their appeal because their appeal attacks that prior decision as not being supported by evidence in the record when it is adequately supported by evidence in the record. This is true even if there are alternative conclusions or determinations that could also plausibly be supported by evidence in the record because the question presented on an appeal to the City Council is not whether or not the City Council would have come to a different conclusion or interpreted the code in a different way than the Planning Commission, the question presented to the City Council is if the Planning Commission's decisions are adequately supported based on the evidence in the record and concerning the grounds raised in this appeal.

In short, falsely claiming that there is no support in the record for the Planning Commission's decision does not make that claim true or accurate nor does it provide a valid basis for this appeal, particularly when the Planning Commission discussed the need for support in the record and they were advised by the City Attorney that their two findings of denial were adequately supported and that either basis would have been valid grounds on its own for the Planning Commission to deny the requested permits. Moreover, the City Attorney elaborated that the lack of all required notices could not even be overturned on an appeal to the City Council if the notices had not actually been posted when they were required to be posted on or around the project site (i.e., there is no way to correct past procedural defects concerning public notices that were required to be posted in the past).

APPEAL BASIS 1:

The first finding of denial related to the inadequate public notices for the entitlement review because the ILUDC requires all relevant notices for the various stages of the entitlement review to be physically posted on or around the project site in a conspicuous location. The Planning Commission considered this issue as raised by the appellants and determined that there was inadequate evidence in the record that all such notices had been physically posted on the site as required and that the permits should be denied because of the lack of required notices. Although the Planning Commission went on to discuss the Declaration of Posting found in the application form, which applies to the Notice of Pending Permit but not to the other notices that the Code requires to be posted at the project site, the presence or absence of that Declaration of Posting was not the the determining factor in the Planning Commission deciding to deny the permit because the notices had not been posted as required even though it was relevant to the overall discussion of this particular issue.

The applicant/appellant alleges that this first finding supporting the denial of the permits should be reversed because she claims that the Notice of Pending Permit was actually posted on February 12, 2021 and the Declaration of Posting was signed as of February 17, 2021. What the appellant doesn't recognize is that doesn't address or undermine the Planning Commission's finding in any way because it only relates to the Notice of Pending Permit and has nothing to do with the series of public notices that the ILUDC requires to have been posted at various stages in this entitlement review.

These other notices that required to be posted on the project site include:

- 1. The Notice of Public Hearing for the public hearing before the Planning Commission that was originally scheduled on April 28, 2021 concerning this permit before staff decided to shift the review from the Planning Commission to an administrative review after the City failed to provide timely public notice of that public hearing and an objection was raised concerning that inadequate notice by one of the concerned neighbors.
- 2. The Notice of Pending Action for the potential administrative approval of the permits (unless an interested person requested a staff-level administrative public hearing on the permits).
- 3. The Notice of Public Hearing for the staff-level administrative public hearing that was requested by some of the neighbors to the project and during which those neighbors objected to the City granting the permits for all reasons brought up in public comments to date, which includes the prior objection concerning the City's failure to comply with the public notice requirements set out in the ILUDC.

4. The Notice of Public Hearing for the appeal of the staff-level approval of MUP 1-21 scheduled before the Planning Commission.

None of these notices were posted on or around the project site prior to the dates of the pending action or subsequent public hearings up to and including the public hearing before the Planning Commission on June 23, 2021 and there is no evidence in the record to support that they were actually posted. In fact, the appeal incorrectly quotes me as having stated something that I never said, which can be verified by simply watching the meeting video where I can be heard clearly identifying the issue as the "notices" not being physically posted rather than what the appeal alleges I stated, which was only that the "Notice of Pending Permit" had not been posted on the site.

Furthermore, my oral testimony is also not an unsupported assertion, it is me providing evidence of my personal observations that no notices were posted on or around the project site based on a series of visits I personally made to the project site when I frequently visited the adjacent Post Office to pick up mail from my PO Box. I offered my oral testimony as evidence of the lack of required notices for the Planning Commission's consideration. As such, even if the original Notice of Pending Permit had actually been posted on the inside of the front window of the proposed building to be used for this project, as is alleged in Item #1 in the appeal, that doesn't provide a valid basis to overturn the Planning Commission's determination that the required notices had not been physically posted on the or around the project site as required by the ILUDC because the Declaration of Posting of the Notice of Pending Permit does not cure the lack of physical posting of the subsequent notices that were also required by the ILUDC.

Item #1 of the appeal also incorrectly asserts that defective notice is not a valid basis for the Planning Commission's earlier decision to grant the neighbors' appeal without providing any citation to support that assertion. There is no citation likely because that is simply inaccurate and in conflict with the accurate legal advice provided by the City Attorney that the Planning Commission could grant the appeals and deny the permits for that reason alone even without considering the other grounds presented by the appellants in that hearing. As mentioned above, he even emphasized that the actual lack of compliant notice (rather than merely a lack of evidence in the record demonstrating that the required notices actually occurred) is not even something that could be corrected if the applicant tried to appeal the Planning Commission's decision to the City Council, which they have now done. The City Council cannot retroactively fix the defective notice and this current appeal cannot be successful because none of the required public notices subsequent to the Notice of Pending Permit were posted as required (i.e., not only is there not evidence in the record that this series of notices was actually posted, there is evidence in the record that those notices were not posted).

APPEAL BASIS 2:

Item #2 in the appeal relates to the second finding made by the Planning Commission when they denied the requested permits, which was their determination, based on the evidence in the record, including the written public comments and the oral testimony of the neighbors, that the proposed dispensary was not compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity of the project. The appeal incorrectly asserts that that finding was not supported by evidence in the record but, aagin, that is simply not true. The Planning Commission specifically pointed to the supporting evidence as being the written and oral comments that raised specific concerns about the project not being compatible with their existing residential land uses across the alley

in the vicinity of the project site. That is, in fact, the supporting rationale for the Planning Commission's determination that they could not make the finding that was required in order for them to approve the project. The adequacy of this support and the finding of denial was specifically reviewed by the City Attorney during the Planning Commission meeting and he advised them that it was adequate and defensible.

Although not discussed at length, the Planning Commission rejected staff's interpretation of what that particular finding requires, which is good because staff's interpretation was fatally flawed and legally indefensible because it effectively would have rendered that finding to be irrelevant and redundant to the separate question of whether or not the proposed use is permitted or potentially permitted in this particular zoning district. The appeal reasserts that flawed and incorrect interpretation as being valid in an attempt to overturn the Planning Commission's determination that the dispensary was not compatible with the nearby residential uses despite the fact that the CBD is a mixed use district that includes both commercial and residential uses.

The appellant suggests that the fact that dispensaries are potentially permitted in the CBD if a Minor Use Permit is granted means that all dispensaries should be determined to be compatible with the neighboring land uses but that suggestion is incorrect because it fails to understand the entire context of why a Minor Use Permit and all of the specific findings and required to be made before a particular dispensary can be permitted in a specific location, which was explicitly discussed by the Planning Commission during their deliberations. Minor Use Permits are required when the specifics of a proposal need to be evaluated in order to determine if that particular proposal may be permitted in the particular location. The question is not whether or not a hypothetical dispensary could possibly be permitted in the CBD zone in general, the question presented is whether or not all of the required MUP findings can be made, which includes evaluating the specifics of the proposed dispensary to determine if it is compatible with the actual land uses that exist near the proposed project site.

The Planning Commission considered all the evidence and agreed with the neighbors who objected to the proposed dispensary being located next to their property and residences and who provided specific reasons why the proposed dispensary was, in fact, incompatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity so that required finding could not be made. Such specific reasons were the unique nature of cannabis retail compared to other types of retail (which are actually permitted by right rather than only potentially permitted if, and only if, each required finding can be made to support granting the necessary MUP for this project) and how that created increased concern about safety due to the illegal nature of commercial cannabis under federal law that results in large amounts of cash and cannabis material itself being on site at the dispensary, which is an attractive target for armed robberies of a cannabis retail establishment compared to a non-cannabis retail site that doesn't have large amounts of liquid cash or cannabis potential thieves may target. These concerns were further supported by relevant news articles and statistics submitted via public comments. As such, and contrary to the assertions in the appeal, the Planning Commission's determinations and decision were not arbitrary and capricious and they were supported and justified by evidence in the record.

APPEAL BASIS 3:

Item #3 in the appeal alleges that the Planning Commission arbitraily heald that the operating plan was not sufficient to ensure that the business would not endanger the public welfare, which concerns another required finding for an MUP that was the subject of the earlier appeal

before the Planning Commission. Although these issues were discussed by the Planning Commission and two of the three commissioners participating in the decision indicated they did not think that required finding was justified, this was not actually one of the reasons the Planning Commission denied the permits so this alleged basis for this new appeal is invalid and irrelevant. The Planning Commission voted to deny MUP 1-21 based on two findings of denial but neither finding had anything to do with this topic.

APPEAL BASIS 4:

Item #4 is similarly misguided and cannot provide a valid basis for the current appeal because none of the listed considerations were incorporated into the reasons why the Planning Commission decided to deny MUP 1-21. First of all, several of the items listed are not actually outside the scope of the Planning Commission's jurisdiction as is alleged in the appeal but even if they were irrelevant to the entitlement review and outside the scope of what can be considered by the review authority, none of the topics was cited by the Planning Commission as a reason for their denial nor do they relate to the two specific findings the Planning Commission actually made when they denied MUP 1-21. No amount of additional supporting evidence the applicant/appellant can provide will turn this into a valid basis for an appeal or provide a basis for the City Council to overturn the decision of the Planning Commission.

APPEAL BASIS 5:

Item #5 is not actually a separate basis for the appeal and is merely a repetition of an aspect of their other more specific bases. It is also a false assertion that "all of the evidence in the record supports the necessary required findings for MUP 1-21" when there is ample evidence in the record to support the two findings of denial the Planning Commission made when they evaluated the sufficiency of the evidence before them and determined that (1) the required notices had not been posted on the project site as is required by the ILUDC, and (2) that the proposed dispensary is not compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity.

Although there is certainly some evidence in the record that could have been used to support one or more of the required findings that were not at issue during the appeal hearing before the Planning Commission, there is also ample evidence in the record, as evaluated by the Planning Commission, that they could not actually make all of the required findings. The Planning Commission recognized that approving MUP 1-21 would have required them to make all of the required findings and once they determined that they could not make at least one of the required findings, they could not approve MUP 1-21. They discussed several of the required findings but ultimately determined they would base their decision on finding that they could not make the required finding that the dispensary was compatible with neighboring land uses and that the notices for the entitlement review had been defective.

CONCLUSION:

The applicant/appellant has not presented any evidence to support reversing either of the Planning Commission's two well-reasoned and supported findings of denial and they cannot do so even through supplemental submissions because the question on an appeal is not whether or not a different conclusion could have been made based on evidence in the record; the question is whether or not the conclusion that was reached was adequately supported. In this case both findings of denial were adequately supported by evidence in the record, as evaluated and verified by the City Attorney at the Planning Commission hearing, and the

support is found in the written and oral comments provided throughout the review process up to that point, including through my own testimony at the hearing concerning me personally observing the failure to post the series of required notices or or around the project site in a conspicuous location.

Regards,

--Jacob

Lemos, June

From: Linda Jo Stern < lindajostern@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, July 23, 2021 4:16 PM

To: Lemos, June

Subject: minor use permit appeal for Sunshine Holistic

Good afternoon, June. I respectfully submit my comments that the decision (denial) of the Planning Commission should stay as is. We do not need any additional retail cannabis dispensaries in our town. Thank you.

Linda Jo

Linda Jo Stern, MPH 617-435-8412 (mobile)

From: Philip Sharples Litho
To: Lemos, June
Subject: MUP 1-21

Date: Wednesday, July 28, 2021 9:24:06 AM

I have no objection to this business being granted a permit to operate.

Philip Sharples 707-485-2047 litho@mcn.org

Lemos, June

From: Bill Mann <authorbillmann@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 11:53 AM

To: Lemos, June

Subject: CANNABIS APPLICATION AND APPEAL, 144 N. FRANKLIN ST.

Attachments: CANNABIS APPEAL LETTER.docx

Ms. Lemos:

Please include the ATTACHED LETTER to the ongoing public record, and city council members packets, prior to tonight's 6 P.M. city council meeting. This regards the SUNSHINE CANNABIS APPLICATION AND APPEAL

(not certain about the proper MUP #, please record appropriately). Let us know if any further action required. Thank you, sincerely,

Bill Mann

Susanne Rogers



Virus-free. www.avast.com

jlemos@fortbragg.com

Ms. Lemos:

Please post the following (ATTACHED) Letter into the public record, regarding Mup-1-21 (cannabis appeal), prior to scheduled City Council Meeting, August 9, 2021, 6 P.M.:

Mayor, Manager, Council:

As Central Business District residents, property owners, tax payers, vacant building renovators, future gallery and community hall operators – we urge you AGAIN – to reject the Appeal of Sunshine Holistic Cannabis, Retail, and Delivery Dispensary, wanting to locate at 144 N. Franklin St., (former Floor Store property and parcel).

Through several months and repeated rejections of the various contortions of the Applicant, we now ask you to REJECT the appeal with no further recourse, for any and all of the following previously established reasons:

- 1) Unanimous Rejection of application, Fort Bragg Planning Commission, supported by evidence.
- 2) Two Petitions opposing the location, containing approximately 200 protest signatures by CBD managers and owners along with neighborhood and surrounding residents.
- 3) Numerous Recorded Letters of Opposition to the former Floor Store Location, by CBD consumers and residents.
- 4) Lingering Questions, confusion, disinformation concerning omitted materials, completeness, notifications and about the legality of the application itself.
- 5) Safety Issues regarding children, adult pedestrians, and vehicles traveling from the high density neighborhood shouldering the Alleyway between Alder and Oak, immediately bordering the disputed dispensary location.
- 6) Security Issues, surrounding the probability of non depositable amounts of cash (federal law) and onsite storage of controlled cannabis substances. Legitimate concerns about the likelihood of armed robbery, invasions, etc., with two high occupancy pedestrian banks and federal post office in the immediate vicinity.
- 7) Auto/Truck Congestion, increased parking problems, unacceptable noise disturbances along Oak, Franklin, Alder, McPherson, Alder-Oak Alleyway, Community First Bank and Purity Food parking lots, resulting in incompatibility of the Project with the neighborhood existing and future land uses.
- 8) Failure to produce unbiased Impact Studies, including outright failure to canvas the residential neighborhoods and business district to be impacted.

We urge you to uphold the Planning Commission's thoughtful conclusion that the applicant/appellant does not meet the suitable neighborhood and land use requirements for permit. The Peoples expectation is that the Planning Commission is not your rubber stamp. They are your advance unit. They are here to tell you their findings — up close and personal. They are advising you at this very moment, that cannabis dispensary planning is about more than any one business's hopes for windfall sales tax revenue; or about any one civic leader's pet project. Please. . .listen to them. Otherwise, why have them

at all? When we worked the petition drive to oppose the floor store cannabis dispensary location (on file) - most signers despaired that our Council and City Administration tend to decide matters internally, for their own reasons. Or alternately as David Gurney jabbed in the Anderson Valley Advertiser, ". . . Fort Bragg's civic leaders are showing all the signs of early onset dementia, by putting things in the wrong place. . ."

Now, again, with this location issue, the City finds itself at a critical planning juncture. There are many other suitable and less disruptive locations for this applicant's dispensary; locations which do not threaten to rip a hole in an integral neighborhood. By taking this measured step — by planning instead of reacting — you, our leaders have a shining opportunity to work constructively with the neighborhood well being, and not against it - towards an improvement district to be envied by other sagging coastal towns. In the largest sense of doing the right thing at the right time - we implore you to abandon the current "us versus them" approach to government, in favor of the greater good for this neighborhood; for the Central Business District; and for the greater future of Fort Bragg.

Please take this historic moment to display sound mindedness and sensible leadership, by upholding the Planning Commission's Unanimous Rejection of this application/appeal.

Sincerely and respectfully,

Bill Mann Susanne S. Rogers From: <u>Jacob Patterson</u>

To: <u>Lemos, June; Munoz, Cristal</u>
Cc: <u>O"Neal, Chantell; Gurewitz, Heather</u>

Subject: Public Comment -- 9/1/21 Special City Council Meeting for Appeal of MUP 1-21

Date: Saturday, August 28, 2021 8:36:15 PM

City Council,

I am compelled to write a public comment objecting to the staff report and recommendations being presented to you. This time, the agenda materials include particularly egregious misrepresentations, including presenting a resolution from the Planning Commission that does not reflect the actual resolution they adopted because it omits six critical words concerning the adequacy of the notice that just so happen to provide a reason that cannot be overturned on appeal. In this case, the issue is that the Planning Commission determined that all the required notices had not been posted on the site and they made a finding of denial for this project as follows: "There was not sufficient evidence that the required noticing for the Minor Use Permit, the Minor Use Permit Administrative Hearing, and the Minor Use Permit appeal were properly posted at the property." However, the resolution in your packet that staff included does not contain the actual finding made by the Planning Commission. It only mentions two of the three notices they actually cited in the findings. (This error was continued to the draft City Council resolution upholding the Planning Commission decision, which should be revised to include the same language as the actual Planning Commission resolution rather than what is included in the agenda packet.)

This appears to be intentional because the City was responsible for this notice along with the applicant and City staff likely recognize that failing to post these notices was a fatal flaw for this entitlement review that cannot be corrected, leaving the applicant without legitimate grounds to successfully appeal the Planning Commission's denial. However, a successful approval despite significant concerns from neighbors clearly appears the one and only goal of staff. In my opinion, this permit entitlement review has been manipulated and biased in favor of trying to justify approving this permit from the beginning, more so than any other recent entitlement review by the City and that apparently includes staff misrepresenting what occurred at the Planning Commission to the City Council and the public. This should not be tolerated and is a clear sign of a very dysfunctional Community Development Department. I am shocked that this kind of duplicitous behaviour is being allowed to occur and ask the City Council to seriously consider what should be done about it since this is being done on your watch but also to the City Council.

On a substantive note, the draft resolution overturning the Planning Commission decision provided by staff is fatally flawed because it fails to provide any supporting analysis or relevant reasoning for the main required finding that was at issue in the prior appeal before the Planning Commission, which was the basis for the other finding of the Planning Commission denying this permit. The suggested finding is written as follows: "The proposed use is compatible with the existing and future land uses because it is a pedestrian oriented retail business located in the downtown retail area of the Central Business District." However, this suggested finding is totally disconnected from what the finding is actually about. Nothing in this analysis relates to whether or not "The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed activity are compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity" which is what you are required to find in order to approve this permit. This finding would need to discuss these aspects of this specific proposal, including specifics of this particular location within the CBD rather than the generic information that is suggested for your consideration.

Even if you wanted to approve this permit, you would need to provide supporting analysis and explicitly justify this required finding. Moreover, please consider this comment as a reiteration of all prior objections to this permit raised in prior written and oral public comments during the entitlement review for this project (e.g., inadequate CEQA and improper noticing procedures), which are hereby incorporated by reference.

Finally, I am confused as to why staff thinks it is appropriate to basically act as the applicant's advocate and argue against the advice of the City Attorney provided at the Planning Commission's hearing and the well-reasoned and fully-supported determinations of the appropriate review authority, the Planning Commission. Her arguments appear to be that she is right and the Planning Commission and City Attorney got it wrong. This is a serious breach of staff's appropriate role in this appeal, which is to advocate for the City's position not undermine it, which demonstrates why it is not appropriate for the same staff person to provide the analysis at the different stages of the review because rather than providing an objective and unbiased analysis, she is just digging in her heels and failing to recognize that her prior work was not persuasive or even defensible--she didn't even bother to be informed about the required noticing or the required content for the application, which she determined was complete when various required items were omitted and still haven't been provided. This review should not have even proceeded because the application remains incomplete yet here we are. This is extremely concerning and becoming something of a pattern. Further, members of the public and neighbors to this project have been subjected to contempt and derision from the same City staff, who remarked that she would prefer not to have any public comment or input at the Planning Commission hearing despite the fact that the neighbors who would be most impacted by this project were in attendance to present their concerns to the Planning Commission. This attitude should not be tolerated or condoned.

Regards,

--Jacob

From: Bill Mann
To: Lemos, June

Subject: PUBLIC COMMENT/9/1/21 COUNCIL MEETING, RE: APPEAL MUP 1-21

Date: Monday, August 30, 2021 10:31:15 AM

Attachments: Cannabis Final Meeting.docx

Ms. Lemos, Please enter the ATTACHED into packets, public record Thank you, Susanne Rogers Bill Mann



Virus-free. www.avast.com

RE: MUP 1-21 AGENDA PACKET (Sept. 1, Council Meeting)

Mayor, Council, Manager, Staff:

There are many reasons to resent the City's handling of the Sunshine Holistic applications and appeals, formally rejected by the Planning Commission. Two hundred reasons. That's the approximate number of Merchants, Managers, Property Owners, Citizens in general, and perhaps most importantly the Neighborhood Residents who quickly signed the Petitions opposing the Floor Store dispensary location at 144 N. Franklin Street. These signatures are part of the City of Fort Bragg Public Records.

We the petitioners must also cry foul at the process itself. Following each of the multiple Planning Commission rejections of the Sunshine applicant, City Staff have seemingly been instructed to take extreme measures to dismantle the commission's diligent findings. Why is this happening? Who is responsible for this short-changing of the democratic process? Many of us opposing the Floor Store dispensary location now suspect that certain members of the Mayor and Council are ruling by purely personal agenda, and *not* out of concern for the many people and businesses impacted by the ill-advised Sunshine application.

Most recently the Planning Commission boiled down its *unanimous rejection* of the latest Sunshine Appeal, for two solid reasons, each by itself a mandate for outright rejection of the applicant/appellant:

- 1. Improper execution of required Noticing, regarding the Application for Permit, and the public hearings associated with the permit process.
- 2. "Compelling evidence that the proposed project would be incompatible with the mixed use neighborhood. . .including the heavily populated residential properties. . ." (Direct quotation).

As if employed by the applicant, City Staff again assaulted the Planning Commission's conclusions with a hatchet of flawed and deliberately misleading rebuttals. We have *never* lived in a community where the administrative staff so independently sets about to completely change (rather than accept) the findings of the City's own planning commission. Who is behind this undermining of the Commission? And why?

More alarming is this Staff (CDD) appearance of tampering (by omission) with parts of the Planning Commission's Resolution, regarding the Improper Noticing, which the commission specifically voted to include in its resolution. This type of adulteration prevents the Council from properly discussing what is factual. It also further damages whatever public trust preceded the Sunshine dispensary application. If Mayor, Council, Manager, Staff credibility is to prevail – these poisonings of due process *must* stop.

Please hear our complaint and the complaints of the businesses and deeply impacted residential neighbors who have steadfastly opposed this proposed dispensary/delivery location. We (the neighborhood) cannot simply pick up and move. On the other hand, there *are* numerous alternative locations available for the applicants; locations which will not pose security, safety, and congestion risks that undeniably threaten to damage our already fragile neighborhood.

Warily,
Susanne Rogers
Bill Mann

From: Bill Mann

To: Lemos, June; Norvell, Bernie; Morsell-Haye, Jessica; Rafanan, Marcia; Albin-Smith, Tess; Peters, Lindy; Miller,

Tabatha

Subject:PUBLIC COMMENT 9-1-21 Appeal of MUP 1-21Date:Monday, August 30, 2021 8:25:48 PM

Attachments: Sunshine Holistic Petition 2.pdf Sunshine Holistic Petition 1.pdf

City Council Members:

Please consider the attached petitions vehemently opposing the Sunshine Holistic dispensary and delivery location.

Susanne Rogers Bill Mann



Virus-free. www.avast.com

We, the undersigned, do **NOT** want to have a dispensary with cultivation and/or manufacturing at 144 N. Franklin Street in Fort Bragg, CA. We believe this location is not suitable given the proximity of two financial institutions, a government building (USPS), two hospitality centers for our homeless population, numerous single family homes that share an alleyway, and nearby apartment complexes, considered a high density residential area, that house families with small children.

I, the undersigned, declare that I am 18 years of age or older.

17.

Signature	Printed Name	Address
1. Tall / by lite	DAVIN Cimplino	350 Dennison La
2. Wallouth	WATTACE BAKEN SL	180 Living Ston St.
3. Jusa Jant	Susan Juntz	344 N. Franklin Str
4. Laura her	Laurea Lee	21595 Færster lu.
5. Michelle Braga		19260 Basin View Dr.
6. Anda Indan	LINDA JORDAN	31291 Thomas Lare
7. Dogen & Shun	Camp Ferrera	320N. Mupherson St
8. Conold Spen		455 to Harrison St
9.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
10.		
11.		
12.		
13.	6	
14.		
15.	,	
16.		
17		

We, the undersigned, do **NOT** want to have a dispensary with cultivation and/or manufacturing at 144 N. Franklin Street in Fort Bragg, CA. We believe this location is not suitable given the proximity of two financial institutions, a government building (USPS), two hospitality centers for our homeless population, numerous single family homes that share an alleyway, and nearby apartment complexes, considered a high density residential area, that house families with small children.

I, the undersigned, declare that I am 18 years of age or older.

Signature

Printed Name

Address

1. Megan Caron 225 E Redwood	
2. Ben Toke Ben Toke 225 E Redwood	Ave
3. Jennifer Lina Jennifer Lina 154 E Redwood	Ave.
4. Arst Emily Head 250 N. Main St	-
5. After Jeffrey Beard 20200 Lytaway Ft. B	
6. Congela L. Angela Lina 650 H. Harold St.	
7. May Chankerin 319 D. Franklin St.	
S. JAKE PETRYKOWSK) 429 N HAROLD F.B.	h -
9. O aft, Ling walon F. Lina 118 F Redwood Ar	- 502
10. Mledle Rectard Murasac 23000 BODNAR	1
11. Carolyn Rissanen 45441 Pacifica Dr.	
Λ- ()) , 1	3
12. Marcha L. Adrena Diane L. SORENSON 424 S. Whipple St. Ft. 13. Navena Brel SARENA BORED 116. E. LAWELL ST	
14. John Tony Koure 353 E. Laure S.	
15.	
16.	
17.	

We, the undersigned, do **NOT** want to have a dispensary with cultivation and/or manufacturing at 144 N. Franklin Street in Fort Bragg, CA. We believe this location is not suitable given the proximity of two financial institutions, a government building (USPS), two hospitality centers for our homeless population, numerous single family homes that share an alleyway, and nearby apartment complexes, considered a high density residential area, that house families with small children.

I, the undersigned, declare that I am 18 years of age or older.

i, the undersigned, deciare tha	t I am 18 years of age or oldel	r.
Signature	Printed Name	Address
18. Jahran	Joshva House	181 Edding way.
19. Jed Balass	TED Balassi	1 124 Franklin II
20. Ronald (Berry	Ronald Barn	180 Frankin st
21. Bill Mara	Bill MANN	120 N. FRANKLIN ST.
22. Jeanne Stubenrand	Jeanne Stebenvauch	Bisinen owner Mendo-Litha 100 N. Franklinst
23. Low land Burkel Estin	Arula Blaufeld Gibne	Consultant
24. Millelan	Philip Dohnson	242 NEMANHINGT PMIY
25. Vrudy Mana	Trudy M Morgen	BUSINOS OWNERS. 235 N Franklin St.
26. Santas	Laura Clark	33)700 Boke W F. B Ca DB M
27. Mynn	Yler Yeamure	119 North Franklin units Tylens Confliter Support
28.	Sarah De Angelo	333 N Franklin St
29. Janych	Randy Johnson	242 N. FRANKLIN ST.
30. Manny Man	Maryona Valenzayl	223 N. Franklin St. FB
31.	KeilaHMilLER	J129 West St. Fact Bragge
32.4	Nivana Andrade	411 South St For 75 878 35437
33.90/all Hemanden	Dsa R.Hernandez	Cheer Bank of
34. Mann Sinc	Surann Lina	429 In Happold St FB
		Lee's Chinese

We, the undersigned, do **NOT** want to have a dispensary with cultivation and/or manufacturing at 144 N. Franklin Street in Fort Bragg, CA. We believe this location is not suitable given the proximity of two financial institutions, a government building (USPS), two hospitality centers for our homeless population, numerous single family homes that share an alleyway, and nearby apartment complexes, considered a high density residential area, that house families with small children.

I, the undersigned, declare that I am 18 years of age or older.

Signature **Printed Name Address** 37 349 CYPNESS 38. 41. 42. 43. 44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 50. 51.

Canadian Mannay (North, Com Eldi-485-7979 ph 7979 fax 2 mrs. 71/80

We, the undersigned, do **NOT** want to have a dispensary with cultivation and/or manufacturing at 144 N. Franklin Street in Fort Bragg, CA. We believe this location is not suitable given the proximity of two financial institutions, a government building (USPS), two hospitality centers for our homeless population, numerous single family homes that share an alleyway, and nearby apartment complexes, considered a high density residential area, that house families with small children.

I, the undersigned, declare that I am 18 years of age or older.

67.

68.

Signature **Printed Name Address** owner : gallery operan 143. n. Mcherson STFORTR 53. 140 OAKTERR, FB 143/215 MCF 56. 57 59. Chim uwayne) Bore Garzo N. McPherson 66.

Southeast Corner of Franklin and Alder Street Fort Bragg, CA

Printed Name	Signature	Address
James Matson	Jomes Matan	Fort Bragg, CA.
maintent,	Mare Peristenti	to 5. Netherson
MANUELORNELAS	Many arnelas	200 N Mc Pherson St Fort Bragg CA 95457
Carric Hull	Czi AM	Lanosmann Col
Cameron HUII	Conor Hull	155 N Mapherson St.
TERESA ORNELAS	Teresa Omelar	200 Na Mapheeson ST.
HARON KNAPER	ALL	203 N HARRIUN ST
Abbie Knapet	Mhorla	203 N Harrison St.
RUSEN Dunbuc	Water Runors	210 N. MEPHERSON
Amye Securifo a	Jense Digreber	210 N. mephersonst
niversel	Migrey Even	210 N mapher on 82
DVIS SEL	Ivis su	210 n McPherson St.
ROSE GUININZ	Rose aum	220 N Nell Alerran St
: tuBrosy	AR	300 OSKST,
Ken Mieminer	The Theory	-543 Rwd Ave F.B.
JAY KOSKÍ	J2766	143. nomepherson F.B.
theth		
Viacent Koski	Vinikest:	143N M'Pherson. FB

Petition Against Marijuana Dispensary/Grow Facility Southeast Corner of Franklin and Alder Street Fort Bragg, CA

ousiness district and should be res	stricted to commercial industrial if wi	min our city limits.	1
Printed Name	Signature	Address	
Greg Escher	Greg Escher	120 Jewett Dr./S.	t:
Valerie Escher	1	120 Sewett St	
Kathleen R.Gra	nt Kattleer Da	Y 32600 old Willits Rd	
		6 32809twy 20 #75 FB	
DUDITH JUNG RITTER	Julith Jung Ritter	22161 Burrows Ranch Rd FB	
Linda L. Dewey	Finda d. Dewey	32800 HWY 20 54-F	B
PATRICIAL. PEARL	Patricia L'Gear	20110 Poterson In I.B.	
DonnaHavar	Donna Howard	604 S. Franklin St. F.B	
Jan Vestal	Janet El Vestal	80 Box 1524 FB C4 95E	7
Lisacold	6 X Ba Cellat	80 Cyples J 4 9 4 37	5
Nide Patrick	Mide Patrick	1903Babrack kne H. Bragg	1
Bab Gastoni	Bob Gastoni	Junian Apr.	
JOSFROY S. GRANT	Alby S. That	3 2605 OLD WILLITS RD. FOR BRASE	_
Leray Blane Ver	Court we Vool	20170 Peterson Lu PBG	7
CharlotteHorne	1/09/ Amarine	43570 Comptible Rd.	:954
WILBERTHORN	Willet a. Her	1350 COMPTCHE-RO MENDOCINO CA, 95460	
Holly Hawkin		32280 thuy 20	49.5
Annette Reynol	annotte kampos	815 C Segueria Cir (扩
JEANK Can	Frank Cain	JUSY N WE PHERSONS ? FORT Bragg CA 95437	ا ا
Edward V. Sim	In fly AND	143/2 Mc Phusa St.	\$9 Ca

Southeast Corner of Franklin and Alder Street Fort Bragg, CA

Teresa Heck mayer Dece Meeting 120 Esolving Way & B Teresa Heck mayer Dece Meeting 120 Esolving Way Douglas Hermista Vengles Hether 120 Esolving Way Velly Farrish Velly Mirah 20200 Hamson Road. FB HIMMIN MONN VILLY MIRAH 20200 HAMSON ROAD. FB HIMMIN MONN VILLY MIRAH 170 S. SAMPRISON Way Adam Albo Ale 170 S. SAMPRISON Way Adam Albo Ale 170 S. SAMPRISON Way Adam Silve Deapper of 100 E. Milbert 5 BARRY SILVA Way Mark 1010 E. MILDER ST MARIA E. George Mania & Jeorge 130 EBDING WAY POST BRACE MARIA E. George Mania & Jeorge 130 EBDING WAY FORT BRACE MARIA SUICERT Mub Lings 180 EBDING WAY FORT BRAGE Debbic Swigest Delhi Lt 180 EBDING WAY FORT BRAGE LOURIS A MERTIE And Millerth 170 ERRING WAY FENE REMBER STURKEN STURKEN STORM 161 EBBING WAY FENE REMBER STURKEN STURKEN STORM 161 EBBING WAY FENE REMBER STURKEN STURKEN STORM 161 EBBING WAY FENE REMBER STORM STURKEN STORM 161 EBBING WAY FENE REMBER STORM STURKEN STORM 161 EBBING WAY FENE REMBER STORM STORM STORM STORM TO STORM ST	Printed Name	Signature	Address
Teresa Heckmeyer Seen. Jending 120 EBB. Ng war Douce as Hermeyer Charles History 120 EBB. Ng war Velly Forming Yelly Annald 20200 Homen Road. PB HIMMIN FRONT YELL ANNALD 20200 Homen Road. PB HIMMIN FRONT YELL ANNALD 11/2 N. CONY ST. JEMMY FWOO AND PO 170 S. CAMBERSON Way Adam FWOO AND 170 S. SAMBERSON Way Adam FWOO AND 170 S. SAMBERSON Way Husela Silve Openhas June 170 S. SAMBERSON Way Harela Silve Openhas June 180 EBBING WAY Got BRACG MARK SWICEGOT Much Swap 130 EBBING WAY Got BRACG MARK SWICEGOT Much Swap 180 EBBING WAY FORDBASSA LOURIS A MERTE And Mestal 170 EBBING WAY FORDBASSA LOURIS A CRESTON CAWE FOLLOWS 153 S. Harrison St LEONARD DILL A SKELL 161 EBBING WAY FELL REINBOW STUCKLUSOLD 25071 CHARLEUL PR JOAN D'S LI DOWN FORD ROAD ROAD JOAN D'S LI DOWN FORD ROAD JOAN D'S LI DOWN FORD JOAN D'S LICENSON FORD JOAN D'S LIC	B & Cindyluzzi	Cindy alieni	101 Ebbing Way F.B
Kelly Formin Velly June 14 20200 Honson Road. PB Hather Grown 11/2 N. Corry St. Josh Brown 100 All 11/2 N. Corry St. Jewy Know All PD 170 S. Sanderson Way Adam Know All Degral of 100 E. ALDER ST MARIA E. George Mania & Jeorge 130 EBBING WAY Got BRAGG MARK SWIOSET Muls Lung 180 ESBING WAY Got BRAGG Debbic Swigest Delli & A 180 Ebbing Way Fort Bragg GENE A. MERTIE Am A Pleath 170 ERRING WAY FORTHARD LEONARD DILL Spill 161 EBBING WAY SELE KENESCO Stwitching 153 S. Harrison St LEONARD DILL Spill 161 EBBING WAY SELE KENESCO Stwitchingold 25071 CHANCELLE DR JOAN DILL Spill 2011 Shernood Rd FB David Goble Land She 2011 Shernood Rd FB	1	יע דו	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
HIMMIN GROWN WILL IN DOWN St. JOSH Brown JOB PO 170 S. CAMMERSON WAY AMON KNOW ALLOW JOINE ALLOW ST. HARIAE E. GEORGE Mania & GEORGE 130 EBBING WAY GOT BRAGGE MARK SWICERT Much Lungs 180 EBBING WAY GOT BRAGGE MARK SWICERT Much Lungs 180 EBBING WAY GOT BRAGGE Debbic Swigest Delle & 180 EBBING WAY FORTBRAGGE LOUR FALKEING CHIEF 170 ERRING WAY SENE RENEGED SWILLIAMS 161 EBBING WAY SELLE RENEGED SWILLIAMS 161 EBBING WAY SELLE RENEGED SWILLIAMS 25071 CHARLEUE DR JOAN DILL SAM SELLE SONG WAY DAVID GOBLE LAND SHOW SONG PA FB	Douce as HETTMEYER	Juges Hertry	120 EBBIAN WAY F.B.
JOSL Brown JUNO AND 170 S. SANDERSON WAY AMON AND ALL DESPONDED 100 E. ALDER ST WARIA E. George Mania & Jessy 130 EBBINS WAY GOT BRAGE MARK SWIOSIOT MULD STUDY 180 ESBINS WAY GOT BRAGE Debbic Swigest Delli & A 180 ESBINS WAY FORDERSON JOHN A. MENTE Am Mittel 170 ERRING WAY FORDERSON LEONARD DILL SKILL 161 EBBING WAY FELLE KEINESCH STULLLINGOLD 25071 CHARLEUR DR JOAN DILL SQUALLE 25071 CHARLEUR 2507	Kelly Famain	Kelly Junay	20200 Hanson Road. PB
Jemmy KNOO ALE 170 S. SANDERSON WAY Adam KNOO ALE OF 170 S. SANDERSON WAY Aurela Silve Chappens of 1010 E. ALDER ST MARIA E. George Mania & Jesay 130 EBBING WAY GOT BRAGGE MARK SWICE TO Much Lungs 180 EBBING WAY GOT BRAGGE Debbic Swigest Delli & A 180 Ebbing Way Fort Brag GENE A. MENTE Am a Metal 170 ERRING WAY FORDERSON LEONARD DILL Africe 161 EBBING WAY STEVE KENESCH SWIFT BANG 161 EBBING WAY DAN'D GOBLE CANALULUS OF 161 EBBING WAY TO AND SELECTION OF 161 EBBING WAY STEVE KENESCH STEVEN STEV	Hearny Brown	William	112 N corry St
Adam ANDO JUL DESPUSSION NOTO E. SANDERON WAY BARRY SILVA CHAMPANDA 1010 E. ALDER ST MARIA E. George Mania & George 130 EBBINS WAY POT BARGE MARK SWICERT Mub. Lungo 180 ESBINS WAY FOIT BARGE Debbie Swigert Delli & S. 180 Ebbins WAY FOIT BARGE JENE A. MENTE And Mistb 170 EBBINS WAY FORBBARS LOVIE ACKERD QUIET CHAMPAND 153 S. Harrison St LEONARD DILL Affile. 161 EBBINS WAY STENE REMEDIA STURKING OF 25071 CHAMPENDE PR JOAN DILL MANGELLE 161 EBBINS WAY DAVID Gable Cand Letter 2011 Shernand Rd FB LOVE OF MITTER ROPELS 101 TO TO TO THE PROPERTY.	Josh Brown	77/3	112 N. Carry St.
Augela Sille Olagokis of 1010 E. ALDER ST MARIA E. George Mania & George 130 EBBINS WAY GOT BRAGG MARK SWIOGIOT Much Lungo 180 EABINS WAY GOT BRAGG Debbie Swigest Delli & A 180 Ebbing Way Fort Brag GENE A. MENTE And Mesto 170 ERRING WAY FORTBRAGG LEONARD DILL Affect 161 EBBING WAY SIENE REMEDIA SWIKELING 25071 CHARLENE DR JOAN DILL SAM JULKELING 25071 CHARLENE DR JOAN DILL SAM JULKELING OF 161 EBBING WAY David Goble Wand Steel 25071 CHARLENE DR JOAN DILL SAM JULKELING OF 161 EBBING WAY David Goble Wand Steel 25071 CHARLENE DR	Jenny Kubo	1 el	
BARRY SIWA (Jung Mach 1010 E. ALDER ST MARIA E. George Mania & Glog 130 EBBING WAY POT BRAGE MARK SWICERT Mub Lings 180 EBBING WAY POT BRAGE Debbie Swigest Delli & S. 180 Ebbing Way Fort Brag GENE A. MENTE Son a Method 170 ERRING WAY FORDBRAGE LOURIE PLESTO Chief 161 EBBING WAY SIENE REINBOOD Stutkingold 25071 CHARLENE PR JOAN D'S LI JAM PLESTO 161 EBBING WAY David Goble Cand for 2016 Sherwood Rd FB LIO DO: MITTER ROPER 101 THE	Adam Kubo	JE O	
BARRY SILVA (Sung MSh 1010 E. ALDER ST MARIA E. George Mania & Glory 130 EBBING WAY GOTBRAGG MARK SWICERT Mus Lungo 180 ESBING WAY GOTBRAGG Debbie Swigest Delhi & A 180 Ebbing Way Fort Brag BENE A. MERTIE And A MESTS 170 EBBING WAY FORDBRAGG LEONARD DILL Affille. 161 EBBING WAY STENE REMBOD Sturkingold 25071 CHARLENE PR JOAN D'S L. Jam Par 161 EBBING WAY David Goble Land Le 20161 Sherwood Rd FB LIO DO: MITTO ROPER 101 TILL	Aurela Silve	(Mean Sold	1019 E Alder 5
MARK Swice of Manh Sungs 180 580116 WM FORT BRAGE Debbie Swige of Delli & A 180 Fhbing Way Fort Brag GENE A. MERTIE Am Attento 170 Expins WAY FORTBRAGE Louris Acksino Come Achievan 153 S. Harrison St LEONARD DILL Affille. 161 EBBING WAY STENE KENESCH Sturkengold 25071 CHARLENE DR JOAN DILL SAM FIRE 161 EBBING WAY. F. David Goble Ward Lour 20161 Shernood Rd FB Lipon Mittip Ropels 101 TIC	_ (Way Mah	1010 E. ALDER ST
MARK Swice of Manh Lungs 180 580 116 WM FOLL SPENSON Debbie Swige of Delli & A 180 Flbing Way Fort Brag GENE A. MERTIF And Allesto 170 Expins WAY FORDRANGE Louris Ackerno Come Achieven 153 S. Harrison St LEONARD DILL Affille. 161 EBBING WAY STENE REMEDIA STURKING OF 161 EBBING WAY JOAN D'LL SAM FIRE 161 EBBING WAY. F. David Goble Ward Lour 20161 Shernood Rd FB Light Or MITTIP ROPELS 171 TILL	MARIA E. George	Maria & Gloge	130 EBBING WAY FORT BRAGE
LOWARD DILL ANGELLE 161 EBBNG WAY SIEVE KEINBOW Sturkingold 25071 CHARLENE PR JOAN DILL PROMPTED 161 EBBING WAY DAVID GOBLE CANALLY 20161 Shernoof Rd FB LIGHT DAY NOTER ROPER 101 THE	MARK SWIGER	Mus Lugo	180 BIBILLO WAY FORT BRACO
LOWARD DILL ANGELLE 161 EBBNG WAY SIEVE KEINBOW Sturkingold 25071 CHARLENE PR JOAN DILL PROMPTED 161 EBBING WAY DAVID GOBLE CANALLY 20161 Shernoof Rd FB LIGHT DAY NOTER ROPER 101 THE	Debbie Swigest	Delli & A	180 Ebbing Way Fort Brag
LOVARD DILL Affile. 161 EBBNG WAY STEVE KEINED SWIKINGOLD 25071 CHARLENE DR JOAN DILL SPORT THE 161 EBBING WAY. TO DAVID GOBLE CANALLY 20161 Sherned Rd FB LIGHT DAVID GOBLE CANALLY SOLD SHERNED RD FB	GENE A. MERTE	Fran a Mesto	190 ERRING WAY FORDBURGE
LEONARD DILL AGRICLE. 161 EBBNG WAY SIEVE KEINESCH STWIKLINGOLD 25071 CHARLENE PR JOAN DILL DOWN FILL 161 EBBING WAY, FOR DAVID GOBLE CLAND SHE WAY, FOR 20161 Shernood Rd FB LIGHT WILLIAM COPPLE 1017/10	Lauris Adreno	Lawe Achieman	153 S. Harrison St
JOAN DILL SOM PHE 161 EBBING WAY, F. David Goble Ward Like 20161 Shernood Rd FB Holor Matin Kopple 101 510	1	haville.	161 EBBNG WAY
David Gable Rand Like 20161 Shermood Rd FB	SIEVE LEINESCO	Swikingold	25071 CHARLENE DR
Hoby Matin Rodels 101 710	JOAN DILL	Jan Pige	161 EBBING WAYE
Heen Matie Rogers 191 Ebb (49 1607)	David Goble	Card Sil	20161 Shernaod Rd FB
o lug him	Heen Matu	e Kogers	191 E6
\mathcal{L}^{ω}		Ö	Lobolag Was

Southeast Corner of Franklin and Alder Street Fort Bragg, CA

Printed Name	Signature	Address
Sally Lambeth	Salle Lambet	1355. Sanderson ly
Dale F. Botsford	De 7 Barry	100 Nayo Itte Dr. Fort Bragg
	The state of the s	leed
LUMPOON BOTORO	o Luyoon Pachex	BONDYO HISDR
Apron Worson	An The	16445 FRANKLIN RO F.B.
Jas J.h.	One	31780 Tohnson Ln.
KRIS STRICKLAND	XX	110 MINNESOTA AVE
FRANK	Jan Self	32600 Singer (N
Pholy Comos	Thy) doen	42525 Bolander Ar. Mendo
day birchtist	duy letter	521 Types & 018 F.S.
STANLEY E ANDERSON	Schwelpen	1875 DWYER-LANE, FB
Rense Miller	Klimpaff	32625 Simpsurhame FB
Robert Horvat	Robert Hornot	320 5 McPherson FB
Ronald N. Mitchells	Rosald y mitchell	31375 Airport Rd. F.B. CA.
PAMICKWAND	4	P.O. BOXISBYE, B CA
James Goodall	Jamil Joodal	5415 Franklin ST
Werner Bietz	1 he	20760 feterson Lin
In not Carrely	David Culu	POBOX 361 F.BI
Dran Boston	Sus	100 Nune Hy F.B.

Southeast Corner of Franklin and Alder Street Fort Bragg, CA

Printed Name	Signature	Address
SGIE PIERCE	Cestie	3044) 5, mpsow Lw. FORT 37AGG CA. 939
Her E. Boring	Ele E Born	3041/21 when the 3041/2/2
werley Latazio	Boverley Litorio	BOYZY 5'mp50N LN FORT Bragg Ca 95437 BOHDD SINDSON LR.
Betty L. Mattiuzzi		Fort Bragg, CA.95437 30400 Simpson Ln.
no Mattiuzza	Dino Mattiggo	Fort Brings CA. 95437
Ivda Thorstrom	11 12 7#	FORT BIQUE 43401
M (ATed.	Panil Carles	FIRST BREGG (BLIT 954) 565 So SARDUSON WAY FOR Bragg CA 95437
Sustin Protection	tym .	31651 Pudding Creek Rand
Tonessa Delita LUNW Slaven	Can	FOR Brass, CA. 95437 THO WALL SA FOR BRASS CA 95437
Merlyn Lorson	Muly proor	32800 Huy, 20. 39. 93
Bean Ayorne	SB	1525 S. Sanderson Wy FB CA 95437
Remisson	Robe	525 S. Sanderoncy
Tana larson	Jana	22800 Hay-70 #45 FB
Renda Rossi	Pro la Joan	300 DAKST PB
Amanda Allen		300 DAKST FORT BRAGE
Shanona Kossi	Jan 3	300 CAUST FORTBEA
May 200	- h	
Jennya M Cattr	THE SUMPLE OF THE SERVICE OF THE SER	1250 WILLIAM ST. FORTBEAGE
	1	

Southeast Corner of Franklin and Alder Street Fort Bragg, CA

This is where we live, shop, do our banking, go to the Post Office or just go for a walk downtown which is adjacent to this property. Please sign this petition if you live anywhere in the 95437 zip code and CONDUCT YOUR dally business in the city of Fort Bragg and don't believe this type of business should be permitted in our downtown business district and should be restricted to commercial industrial if within our city limits.

Printed Name	Signature	Address
Jen Estes	The Est	19550 Da-Ili Rd Fort Brags.
Tim Estes	1	19550 Dir Hi Kd, Tort Gray
Jasper Estes	Joseph Est	19550 Da- Ifi Rd Fort Bruss
Jany Acosia	1 any Acosta	140 h Harrison St. 7 B.
Phil drosta	Phil Custa	140 n. Harrison Sty
Turnesies	Leser	52320 Bice lane For Bruse CA 95437
	:	
		·
		<u> </u>

...

Petition Against Marijuana Dispensary/Grow Facility
Southeast Corner of Franklin and Alder Street Fort Bragg, CA
This is where we live, shop, do our banking, go to the Rost Office or just go for a walk downtown which is adjacent to this property. Please sign this petition if you live anywhere in the 95437 zip code and CONDUCT YOUR daily business in the city of Fort Bragg and don't believe this type of business should be permitted in our downtown business district and should be restricted to commercial industrial if within our city limits.

business district and should be re-	tricted to commercial industrial if wi	trip our city limits.
Printed Name	Signature	Address
Wendy Ponts	Dendy L. Port	32183 O'Bayley Dr. Fort Bragg Of 95437
Jamie Stometto	1 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	110 Ebbing Way 95437
Joanie Ellis	Joanie Effis	Fort Brage CA
Cody Killian	Afaller	31581 E. Chestnut street Fort Bragg CA 95437
Laundinion	Laun drucion	FURT BEAGG (95437
Ved Willin	Richard Killion	31581 & CHESTINUS St. FURT BRINGO CA 95437
		MANASTATA
PAULTILHININ	Jour Land	16 400 Hills Shome Ming Fort BRAGG CA95437
John Gars	The	1250 WHUOW \$1 FORT BRAGO.CA 9543
	<u> </u>	
-		

From: Peters, Sarah
To: Lemos, June

Subject: FW: Franklin street dispensary **Date:** Tuesday, August 31, 2021 9:57:43 AM

Hi June,

Forwarding a Public Comment from Jay Koski for 9/1/21 Special City Council Meeting on Sunshine Dispensary.

Thanks,

Sarah Peters

Sarah Peters Administrative Assistant City of Fort Bragg 416 North Franklin Street Fort Bragg, CA 95437

Phone: 707-961-2827 ext. 111 Email: speters@fortbragg.com

City's website: http://city.fortbragg.com/



From: Jay Koski <jaynscout95@gmail.com> Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 9:37 AM

To: Gurewitz, Heather <Hgurewitz@fortbragg.com>; Norvell, Bernie <Bnorvell2@fortbragg.com>; Peters, Lindy <LPeters2@fortbragg.com>; Morsell-Haye, Jessica <Jmorsellhaye@fortbragg.com>; Albin-Smith, Tess <Talbinsmith@fortbragg.com>; Rafanan, Marcia <Mrafanan@fortbragg.com>; Miller, Tabatha <TMiller@fortbragg.com>; Peters, Sarah <SPeters@fortbragg.com>

Subject: Franklin street dispensary

This letter is to be attached to the north Franklin street dispensary appeal packet for the meeting on 9/01)21. This letter is in support of the people and the planning commission in the denial of the permit being appealed, this project has already been denied three different times. Even though the projects were slightly different it doesn't matter which project it was this is not the proper place for a marijuana type of business to be established. There have been petitions with a couple of hundred signatures, there have also been many letters opposing this project. The taxpay residence of this neighborhood and others have spoke loud and clearly about how they feel about the project in this location. The only choice for you to make is denial of the permit just like the three previous times it has been denied. Also this location should not be aloud because our community development committee has still not finished establishing the new cannabis regulations for the CBD. They have been dragging their feet on this for months. This is a family neighborhood which is not a desirable location for this type of project. So please support the tax paying citizens of this neighborhood by not approving this

project. We've all lived in this neighborhood for years and I believe we should have some rights to what is put right in our back yards. This is not a bunch of people acting like nimby, (not in my back yard) this is truly a project that does not fit this neighborhood by any means.

Jay. Koski

From: <u>Heather Montgomery</u>

To: <u>City Clerk</u>

Subject: Cannabis Application at 144 N. Franklin Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:46:28 PM

I am writing to you today as a Fort Bragg local concerned about the ability of this county's government to come to decisions fairly and honestly on the already approved retail cannabis license at 144 N. Franklin.

For 24 years Sovereign has driven the local legal cannabis industry, supported patients and employees across the county, brought in tourism, and paved the way for every other dispensary and cultivation license in town. Sovereign has made every effort and remains compliant with all cannabis regulations, despite their ever changing and exhausting nature.

Last year the county allowed a recreational cannabis dispensary into the very same Central Business District that is being denied to Sovereign. This dispensaries location is on the main downtown road and also shares nearly the same name as the well known Fort Bragg Bakery; the allowance of such a location is in direct conflict with the reasons Sovereign has been given as to why they have been denied. The preferential treatment given to large, bank backed Southern California companies shows an obvious discrepancy in the fairness of this city's governing officials.

Some of the reasons that have been referenced in the denial are ludicrous and ignorant. There is no reason to believe that children will 'wander' into a dispensary located at 144 N. Franklin: a valid ID is required even to enter the building and there is a security guard on duty during all business hours. As with every cannabis facility, this location will be under 24 hours surveillance, operates only during business hours, and of course there is no consumption on sight, as stated in all California Cannabis regulations. All customer entrances of the building face not homes, but Franklin street; meaning that unless you drive by the front of the shop you will see signs of cannabis at all.

Unfortunately I have witnessed the bias of this city toward only a select few individuals with a personal dislike for cannabis. I too have a distaste: but for alcohol. I live a half block from the Tip Top lounge, but I feel in no way threatened or upset by the fact that there is a bar near my house, nestled in between two separate toy stores and an art based community center for special needs adults. I understand that it is in the Central Business District. I understand that they have paid for their licenses and follow all necessary regulations. I also understand that I have no right to kick out or deny a business simply because 'I don't like it'. I simply choose *not to enter an establishment that I do not patronize*.

I have worked for Brandy Moulton at Sovereign for three years. During those three years I have witnessed her tenacity, empathy, and courage in running a business in an industry that has been demonized for so long. I can say with the utmost confidence that Brandy truly loves this town and utilizes her business for as much local good as possible; she has paid off outstanding lunch debt for school children, organizes public space clean ups, supports all of her employees on a professional and personal level, and is passionate about the legalization of cannabis as an alternative to deadly prescription painkillers. So many of my own loved ones have found a better way to live with debilitating illnesses with the help of cannabis. When it all boils down, it is simply cruel that the needs of our local patients are being ignored simply

out of ignorance and personal vendetta.

As we all know, Fort Bragg is in trouble. So many storefronts in the Central Business District have been empty for months or years, turning the picturesque Franklin Street into a ghost town. Where is the sense rejecting jobs, commerce, and additional tourism to the immediate area? The amount of revenue collected from a single cannabis business in a single year greatly exceeds that of any other business. Where is the sense in denying the town of Fort Bragg the extra financial help that Sovereign would bring? Where is the sense in denying the people of Fort Bragg a safer, more accessible location for their medications? Unfortunately the luxury of having a vehicle is one that many locals here don't have.

As a local, my walk to work at the new location would lead me to shop for groceries at Purity, take my lunch at Los Gallitos, and send every curious tourist to each and every local shop within walking distance. Isn't 'keeping things local' what small towns like Fort Bragg focus on? If so, why are you okay with sending all of our cannabis tourism profits back to Southern California? Why not allow a Fort Bragg company the opportunity to keep that tourism revenue in town?

I can only hope that as elected officials you will understand that this company is a law abiding entity that has the legal right to continue with relocation. Please, do not let misinformation cloud what is a very obvious conclusion: 144 N. Franklin is zoned and appropriate for a legal cannabis dispensary, for which an application has already been approved.

Thank you, Make Good Choices, Heather Montgomery

Sovereign Retail Manager & Distribution Manager Distributor license: C11-0000020 Retailer license: C10-0000271 Instagram: sovereign_707



City Council Members:

8/31/2021

I am writing this letter in regard to leasing the property at 144 N Franklin St to Sunshine Holistics.

Before considering renting this property to the dispensary, I visited the city hall several times, confirming that everything was legal, above board and acceptable to the guidelines. I checked with insurance, banking and everything I could think of. I was told there were ordinances in place and it is now legal for them to be within the city limits.

McPherson Street is residential from North to the South end. Franklin Street is commercial mixed with some houses toward the south end. I don't understand why some people on McPherson Street would be in control of a business renting a space on Franklin Street that is zoned commercial, as long as the business is within the codes and guidelines. I spoke with a neighbor near the dispensary on South Main Street (Emerald Triangle). There is a house next door and a house directly behind along with many houses on South Franklin St behind that dispensary. I didn't hear any mention of it not being compatible with the neighborhood. The dispensary on Main Street (The Bakery) has residential apartments very close by as they are upstairs in many of the neighboring buildings. That is the way our town was built.

There are people that rent properties on McPherson Street and I have never been notified of a new tenant moving in to any of the rental homes on McPherson behind 144 N Franklin St and I have never been asked if I approved of the tenant or if they affect my business in any way . The fact is, the people that own the houses have a right to rent out their home or second unit.

As far as the value of property being lowered due to a dispensary, I have not seen facts supporting that argument. I have had many people interested in the yellow house that is being remodeled next door to 144 N Franklin St. I make them aware that the dispensary is going through the permit process next door, many of them already know and I have not had negative responses. They still want to give me their information for when it is completed.

I was told that when the dispensaries were allowed to come inside the city limits they would be treated like any other retail business. Is that true? If so, will other people feel welcomed to start a business in our town?

I would like to see this decision for the permit based on codes, guidelines and facts, rather than personal views, opinions or personal interest.

Syndia Pyeath

Thank you,

Lyndia Pyeatt

05/07/2021

Dear John Smith/Community Development Department,

am a local business owner and resident of Fort Bragg, I own the property located at 144 N Franklin St..

When I was approached by Sunshine Holistic to lease the building at 144 N Franklin St, my first reaction was that I would need to go to the city and see if this project would be within the city guidelines. I went to the city and asked several questions.

Is this allowed?

Should I have any concerns?

What is the procedure?

I was told that it was not only allowed but that the city was onboard with the dispensaries coming into the city limits and it appeared that there was a standard procedure to follow for the permit. There were no red flags with this project and the permit process should go smoothly.

I then called my insurance company and went over the details with them to make sure the building would be properly insured.

I called my local bank and set up a meeting to go over the plan and confirmed the banking process.

After doing my homework, feeling confident that there were no issues, I contacted Sunshine Holistic and told them that I would lease them the space.

This is a viable business joining and giving support to the other local businesses and at the same time filling a vacant building on Franklin St.

I also have a business within 1 block of this location and the upgrades and security that is in the plan for 144 N Franklin Street will be a positive addition to the surrounding area.

Thank you,

Lyndia Pyeatt

Dear Joanna Gonzalez and the Fort Bragg Planning Commission:

I am a Fort Bragg resident writing in support of Sunshine Holistic's (DBA Sovereign) proposed plan for a cannabis business at 144 N. Franklin St. in Fort Bragg.

I am a business owner of The Floor Store which is located only one block from the proposed new location for Soverign (Sunshine Holistic)

The security that will be installed and the well lit building will be a positive addition to the neighborhood. It will scale down on the loitering and hanging out that often occurs on that block. With many of the commercial down town buildings empty it would be a shame to add another one to the list, especially when there is a viable business willing to invest in renovating and upgrading the space.

The city has guidelines that have been approved for dispensaries to relocate into the city limits. Soverign contributes to and supports local businesses, keeping the revenue local. I have welcomed them by leasing them the building, just as I would any other retail business. Thank you,

Lyndia Pyeatt

From: jaelene reyes
To: City Clerk

Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:36:17 PM

As as resident of Fort Bragg i live a block away from the post office. I never had any issues with a cannabis company. Soverigns should be treated as any other retail store. Lawful thing to do. Therefore I am comfortable and confident in Brandy's operation. Due to difficult times it will provide employment for over thirty people to support their families. Has significant tax revenue for our country which could redirected to the city. Not only Would help Local businesses have more people In their store. Soverigns has a compassion program that provides discounted or free products for the chronically ill who has low income. Even helps out the community by supporting Mendocino coast fund, Mendocino fire fund, Fort Bragg unified school, Autistic program they even paid it off. Theirs good people in the cannabis community.

Sent from my iPhone

From: Wendy Maddux
To: City Clerk

Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:14:45 PM

As a long term resident of Fort Bragg I have never had any issues or concerns about living near or around the businesses of the CBD including the existing cannabis dispensary. I believe sovereign would attract tourist and locals alike, and significantly increase traffic in the CBD substantial revenue for the city. Sovereign has a strong sense of community value and has demonstrated it by supporting many local charities. I am comfortable and confident in Brandy's proposed operations. She has a proven track record for safe cannabis operations and the state has several security requirements. Lawful retail operations are lawful retail operations, the cannabis dispensary should be treated as any other retail store.

From: Braden Montgomery

To: <u>City Clerk</u>

Subject: Retail dispensary in the CBD

Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 3:12:33 PM

To whom it may concern,

This letter is in regards to Sovereign moving a retail space to 144 N Franklin St. As a person who lives in the CBD, I look forward to seeing that area being rejuvenated. Currently it's mostly transients fighting and drinking near that location. As a retail operation who is required to have security. This will deter the preexisting crime in the area not create it. If 5 bars and another dispensery can exist without trouble. There is no reason this perfectly legal business can't occupy the same spaces. Fort Bragg desperately needs jobs. Sovereign already has a large base of employees and with this new larger location. It will only create more jobs.

Thank you, Braden Montgomery From: <u>bethiebot</u>
To: <u>City Clerk</u>

Subject: Sovereign move to 144 N Franklin st Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:14:39 PM

I was born and raised in Fort Bragg. I see no problem with Sovereign moving to Franklin Street, I feel like it would bring a lot of business and tourism to our local business owners in the central business district. The owners and employees of Sovereign are good people and they are part of our community. Some say that its not in keeping with the neighborhood when that neighborhood (the central business district) has two other dispensaries and at least three bars. Sovereign has supported our community in so many ways, like paying off the delinquent school lunch fees for the entire school district supporting the struggling families in our community.

From:

To:

City Clerk

Subject: Sovereign Relocation: Public Comment Date: Monday, August 30, 2021 5:35:52 PM

Monday, August 30, 2021

To Whom it may concern,

As a resident of Fort Bragg my whole life, I've always known it to be a very accepting and loving community. It has always been a place of growth, new ideas, open arms, responsible citizens, and local businesses. One of the unique charms of Fort Bragg has been centered around local businesses and the community. Sovereign, a business founded in 1997 with its roots stemming from alternative medicine in Mendocino County, should be able to relocate to a more accessible location in town. Sovereign is a well-established and trusted dispensary that caters most towards those who need cannabis in order to function without chronic pain or other health-related issues.

The cannabis industry is a business, just as any other business or industry in town. Some may say that relocating the dispensary will somehow be an eye-sore or a danger to the surrounding areas. Assuredly this is not the case, as Sovereign has always supported a more classy atmosphere in-shop and smoking isn't even legally allowed on-site at the current location. Not to mention that the city has already said that 144 N Franklin is in the appropriate zoning area for such a business. Just as any other business in town, if one isn't interested in the product they won't be forced to go inside and be a part of it. Also, a valid ID is needed to enter the store, so no minors will be inside the building at any given time.

The current location for Sovereign is less suitable, as customers and employees occasionally have to interrupt traffic in order to cross the left lane to get to the parking lot. Having Sovereign in a better location in town would make it more accessible to those that need it. Circling back to community endeavors, Sovereign is known to support local charities while also having the ability to grow and continue bringing in tourists. Cannabis is taxed quite heavily, so it would stimulate the local economy even more than it already does.

If there were any dispensary that deserves a place in town it would be Sovereign.

Thank you, (Anonymous if possible)

From: Adam Johnson
To: City Clerk

Subject:Soverign retail cannabis dispensaryDate:Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:23:11 PM

I am a local resident in Fort Bragg. I live by the Franklin st project and would like to see them get the storefront. COVID-19 has been hard for everyone during this time cannabis has been helping so many people deal with this tough time. Soverign has over 30 employees who work hard during this times of covid keeping food on the table and rent paid for their families. It would be beneficial to the community in ways of employment for people. Soverign would bring tourist and locals to the central business district. They are well known all throughout the state and country with numerous high times awards and emerald cup awards. I have drove down highway 20 and seen them picking trash up and helping the homeless. They have a strong sense for this community. They deserve this location for the coast!

Thank you, Adam Johnson From: Daniel Ramirez
To: City Clerk
Subject: Sunshine holistic

Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:22:50 PM

As a Fort Bragg resident. I trust that brandy Moultoun of sunshine holistic cannabis retail is a great addition to the Central Business District. It could help our city grow. I have no issue with cannabis or the sales of cannabis. I'm confident that Brandy Moultoun knows what she is doing and can operate a cannabis retail, safe and maintain a secure environment.

From: <u>Daniel Humphries</u>
To: <u>City Clerk</u>

Subject: The Addition of Sovereign retail outlet in downtown Fort Bragg

Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:40:18 PM

To whom it may concern

I am a young adult and a long time local of the Mendocino coast and as a working class contributing member of society it is of mine and many of the same people in my demographics opinion that there is no significant reason as to not include the addition of a centrally located cannabis retail store in the greater central business district area of downtown Fort Bragg, as it is not a neighborhood and zoned appropriately. Fort Bragg and Mendocino County, specifically, are well known for the cultivation of high grade cannabis and the various byproducts thereof and as a result is arguably one of the main contributing factors to attracting tourists to this drying up little town, which we all can agree that the revenue they generate makes up a lot of our incomes and living wages. It stands to reason that there is some local concern about children or people under the state and government allowed age that would be allowed to come and go or enter without consent or knowledge of the owners or working staff which, I can not reiterate enough is entirely not an issue as by state law it is mandatory that every single employee working is required to have active security guard training, not to mention each entrance and exit is constantly monitored by a HDCCTV monitoring system which can be used to identify all parties involved if any product were to ever fall into the wrong hands. The very same thing could be said for a liquor store or a bar or tavern, not a single patron regardless of how old they look is allowed to purchase anything without presenting a valid state ID which proves they are 21 or older. That being said, it is not without reason to address and fully acknowledge the valid issue of intoxicants potentially falling into the hands of minors, which is of course entirely unacceptable. In the greater downtown area of Fort Bragg there is already two other corporation ran dispensaries and they generate an enormous amount of revenue for the county, the addition of another one downtown would not detract or subvert any business from them and would in fact most likely end up just bringing more money in to the town and area. I would implore that you reconsider your decisions to deny this entirely local establishment that provides work and living wages to over 30 local residents and give them the opportunity to grow and flourish and be allowed to continue to do such things as endorse Adopt a Highway clean up programs, contribute to the FBUSD Autism program and pay off the delinquent school lunch fees for the whole of Fort Bragg Unified School District. It is with great respect and acknowledgement of your concerns that I ask once more to reconsider and think of the good things that most certainly will come from allowing this new establishment, and to not focus on the potential bad things that could happen.

Regards, D.D.V.H.

From: Megan Arana
To: City Clerk

Subject: My Vote Downtown Sovereign

Date: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 7:32:42 AM

To whom it may concern,

I am writing this letter on behalf of Sunshine Holistic DBA Sovereign. My name is Megan Young. I am a business owner and commercial real estate owner in Fort Bragg, CA. I have been a business owner in Mendocino County for ten years. I recently purchased 319 Franklin St. In the downtown business district and am working on renovating the location to move my business into. Franklin Street needs a lot of work from motivated business owners to revamp our downtown business district. Franklin St. Currently has many commercial vacancies and run down store fronts. We need more business downtown and I can't understand why an established business would be rejected to move their business downtown. Throughout the COVID-19 pandemic Cannabis Retail stores have been deemed "essential business." Dispensary's we're able to resume operations when many other retail stores and other non essential businesses could not open. I see that as a value to our downtown. The more essential businesses the better.

I believe Sovereign would attract tourists and locals and significantly increase traffic in the CBD substantial revenue for the City.

I am comfortable and confident in Brandy's proposed operations. She has a proven track record for safe cannabis operations and the State has stringent security requirements.

Brandy is a motivated business owner and Super Woman. She is extremely active in the community on a personal and professional level.

I had hoped to speak publicly on this matter but I had a preexisting obligation out of town. Please approve her application at 144 N. Franklin St. so she can help our community grow!!

Sincerely,

Megan Young Oasis, owner 141 Boatyard Dr. 319 Franklin St. Fort Bragg, CA 95437

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone

From: <u>Layla B</u>
To: <u>City Clerk</u>

Subject:Support for Sovereign DispensaryDate:Tuesday, August 31, 2021 10:55:32 PM

My name is Layla Brown and I am a lifelong resident of the Mendocino coast and an employee at Sovereign dispensary. I want to vocalize my support for the shop's proposed move into our town's central business district to a new location on Franklin street. I have been closely following the proceedings of this and seeing what the oppositions may be. Having grown up here I believe keeping our community alive and thriving is one of the top concerns that we should have and I believe that this business is one that not only draws in business to the area from tourism, but also provides so much for our local community.

Before applying to work for Sovereign I found myself in need of their products when I was diagnosed with leukemia. The gummies I purchased there provided a huge amount of relief during my chemotherapy treatments and allowed me to be able to maintain my appetite and actually rest. Now as an employee my world has been opened up to just how many people in our community use these products for medical reasons and how much it improves quality of life for so many. The current location of Sovereign is on the side of a dangerous and busy highway where it is difficult to turn in and out. I have seen many accidents occur with cars turning in and out. By allowing the shop to be downtown it would provide access to many more people who rely on cannabis.

One of the oppositions that I have seen frequently to this proposed move is that there will be issues with minors entering the store because it is in the downtown business area. Growing up here I never accidentally wandered into a bar or a dispensary because an ID must be checked at the door. Currently there are other dispensaries in the downtown district, including one directly on main street that many in our local area have actually confused with an actual "Bakery". It is strange to me that a dispensary with such a misleading name would be allowed while Sovereign, which is well established in our community has been blocked. The central business district is also residence to multiple bars some of which are on directly the same street as our local toy store. Often patrons of the bar are out front smoking cigarettes and being openly drunk in plain view of families. In accordance of state regulation cannabis businesses can have zero consumption on site and this is backed by 24 hour surveillance as well as a body guard during all business hours.

Finding a job during the Covid-19 crisis that is a safe and sustainable place to be employed has been difficult and Sovereign has provided me and many others with the income it takes to be able to live here and support our families and local economy.

Brandy Moulton the business owner of Sovereign has proven that she is a reliable and trustworthy business owner in our community and she continues to find ways to give back through the business. On my daily drive from Westport to Fort Bragg I see the "Adopt a Highway" sign where Sovereign supports highway 1 in the area that runs through Cleone. My family has even been personally affected by the kindness of this business when we were notified Sovereign had paid for the outstanding lunch bill of my younger brother and many other students at our local public schools. Since working here I have participated in community trash clean ups through the company and led by Brandy. It is ridiculous to me that our city has been so biased and short sighted that we have allowed other dispensaries with their companies tied to Southern California and out of town owners that have no ties or cares for our small town and its residents, many of which instead of?providing much needed employment to locals have brought in managers and employees from out of the area.

I have no doubt that this business will continue to give back if we as a community can push for what is right and allow approval for the new location.

Please consider allowing this business to continue to grow and improve the lives of the people in our community.			

To: City of Fort Bragg

From: Karen Deitz

Date: September 1, 2021

Re: Public Comment for MUP 1-21 Appeal

I am a long-time resident of Fort Bragg. Although, I do not live in Fort Bragg's downtown core, I frequently visit the Central Business District to shop at Purity, access the Post Office, and visit the Community First Credit Union at the intersection of Franklin and Alder Streets. During these visits I pass by the former Floor Store location at 144 N. Franklin Street.

In the past month, I observed a public hearing notice in the window concerning a proposed cannabis dispensary and minor use permit, MUP 1-21. Because I do not live in the immediate vicinity of 144 N Franklin Street, I did not receive any mailed notices about MUP 1-21. I have learned that the City Council meeting tonight is the last hearing about this project but there had been several prior meetings concerning MUP 1-21. I never observed any notices for those meetings in the windows of 144 N. Franklin Street during any of my frequent visits and did not participate in any of those prior meetings to share my views about this project.

Shouldn't the notices for these prior meeting have been posted in the window just like the current notice? If not, how are people like me who don't live nearby but frequently visit the site supposed to know that this is even being considered let alone know to participate in the meetings about this project? This doesn't seem right and I am concerned that the public was not made aware of this project that is being considered during the Covid-19 pandemic and that the appeal hearing tonight is too late to have the opportunity to effectively influence the outcome of MUP 1-21 since the more detailed discussion happened at the prior meetings not this more limited appeal. Shouldn't people like me have had the opportunity to speak before the Planning Commission too? Please consider this as you evaluate what to do about the current appeal.

Sincerely,

Karen Deitz

Karen Derg

From: Pat Bell
To: Lemos, June

Subject: Appeal of Planning Commission decision **Date:** Wednesday, September 1, 2021 10:36:34 AM

I am asking the City Council to uphold the Planning Committee's decision to reject Sovereign's permit to establish a cannabis dispensary with delivery at 144 North Franklin Street. I live less than 30' from this building. This cash only business is a threat to our safety and our quality of life. This is a neighborhood of families with young children and individuals who have invested time and money in their homes. This is quite simply not the location for a cannabis dispensary. The increased traffic and noise in an already busy neighborhood will negatively affect the character of our neighborhood.

Please support the vast majority of neighbors whose lives will be directly affected by your decision. We do not want this business in our neighborhood. Sovereign has other options in relocating their business while we do not. Thank you.

Patricia Bell

147 North McPherson Street

Sent from my iPad

From: <u>Jacob Patterson</u>

To: <u>Lemos, June</u>; <u>Munoz, Cristal</u>

Cc: O"Neal, Chantell; Gurewitz, Heather; Miller, Tabatha

Subject: Public Comment -- 9/1/21 Special City Council Meeting for MUP 1-21

Date: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 1:36:51 PM

City Council,

I am happy to declare this under penalty of perjury (although I don't believe the concept of perjury technically applies to City Council appeal hearings) that, to the best of my knowledge, the following is true and correct. My knowledge of the site conditions is based on personal observations obtained during visits to and inspections of the project site at 144 N. Franklin Street and the associated addresses for the two other buildings on the property.

The Notice of Pending Permit, which the applicant claims was posted in February but was not actually posted where she states, at least not for the period of time alleged in the signed statements submitted with her appeal. I am comfortable attesting to this because I personally visited this site and inspected all of the windows and doors, including the rear windows facing the parking area and the windows and doors on the other rear building closest to the alley, and no notices were ever posted in any location during the time this permit application was being processed beginning in February 2021 until after the issue of notices was raised at the Planning Commission appeal hearing on June 23, 2021. (That is, from early December 2020) through the present, although this second MUP application was filed in February 2021 so the earlier time period covered the first MUP application as well.) In fact, the only notice that had been posted anywhere on the project site prior to July 23, 2021, was posted for the prior similar MUP application in the western-facing window next to the main entrance that the applicant/appellant claims was posted there for several months. I observed that notice posted there for several months but it was taken down when the appeal for that different application was complete and the permits were effectively denied by the City Council on January 25, 2021 (technically through two failed motions so the Planning Commision decision to deny the permit remained in place). I personally inspected these windows and there was never another Notice of Pending Permit posted for the second MUP application.

Prior to the notice for this appeal by the applicant to the City Council that was posted on the window in both English and Spanish on July 23, 2021, there were never any notices posted in that location or in any other location for this second application for MUP 1-21. I can confidently affirm that is the case because I visit this site on a near daily basis when I pick up mail from my PO Box at the post office across the street and I take the time to inspect this site for notices. (I stopped doing this as diligently only after the notice for the current appeal hearing was posted in the window, affixed to the inside of the glass and only accessible from the interior of the building, which was also the case for the Notice of Pending Permit that was posted for the first application.) City staff acknowledge in tonight's staff report that the Notice of Public Hearing for the appeal of the administrative decision to the Planning Commission was never posted on the site.

On a different matter, I also want to attest that the letter from the applicant's attorney includes several material misstatements of alleged facts, on which they base some of their allegations of improper bias during the prior Planning Commission hearing. Namely, I do not share a household with Commissioner Roberts, who is my mother and landlord. I am her tenant and live in a completely separate household without commingled household finances. Further, Commissioner Roberts lives in a different non-attached house than I do, with a different street

address.

Regards,

Jacob R. Patterson

From: <u>Jacob Patterson</u>

Subject: MUP 1-21, Purpose of Minor Use Permits and Focus of the Review

Date: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 2:19:56 PM

City Council,

I want to highlight some language from the City's ILUDC that was emphasized by the Planning Commission during their review of MUP 1-21. Commissioner Roberts first quoted it but it was Commissioner Rogers who emphasized its importance relating to how persuasive the concerns from the neighbors were in light of the direction this section of the ILUDC was for the Planning Commission. Since this discussion is not reflected in the minutes and it wasn't discussed in tonight's staff report, I thought I should send it in for your consideration as well.I believe this is critical to keep this in mind as you consider the issues tonight.

Regards,

--Jacob

18.71.060 - Use Permit and Minor Use Permit



A. Purpose. A Use Permit or Minor Use Permit provides a process for reviewing uses and activities that may be appropriate in the applicable zoning district, but whose effects on a site and surroundings cannot be determined before being proposed for a specific site.

From: Jacob Patterson
To: Lemos, June

Subject: One more, the last written comment for MUP 1-21 **Date:** Wednesday, September 1, 2021 4:28:07 PM

Attachments: final comment re MUP 1-21.pdf

June,

The attached narrative is what I planned to say during oral comments tonight but I thought I should submit it because it is probably too long for my allotted time.

Thanks,

--Jacob

THIS ENTITLEMENT REVIEW PROCESS HAS BEEN TAINTED BY BIAS:

One thing on which I agree with the applicant's attorney is that this entitlement review has been tainted by clear bias, although not for the reasons she suggests. Instead, it has been clearly biased in the applicant's favor and against any opposition to this project. City staff continue to undermine the Planning Commission and even the City Attorney's prior advice. The process was manipulated, including staff emailing the Planning Commissioners prior to the initial public hearing date telling them they did not need to attend because the meeting because it couldn't proceed due to inadequate notice and then their absence and lack of a quorum was used as an excuse to send the initial review authority back to a staff-level administrative hearing. Moreover, although Chair Logan and Commissioner Roberts did not actually express any bias against the applicant in their communications to the City Council attached to the letter from the applicant's attorney, which are about the prior minor use permit application and not MUP 1-21, I believe Councilmember Lindy Peters should recuse himself from this matter because of his wife's employment as the Administrative Assistant for the Community Development Department, a position which is directly involved in the noticing for this project as well as preparing the Planning Commission resolution. The notices and the accuracy of the resolution are both at issue in this appeal and he can hardly be considered impartial or unbiased if he is asked to evaluate whether or not the notices and resolution were prepared appropriately. This presents an unacceptable perception of bias and his participation is not legally required in order to retain a quorum of the City Council members present and able to hear this matter without apparent or potential conflicts-of-interest.

THE STAFF REPORT'S REFERENCE TO USE PERMIT 1-18 AND THE OTHER DISPENSARY IS A RED HERRING THAT SHOULD BE DISREGARDED:

The discussion about Use Permit 1-18 actually supports why this appeal should not be successful rather than providing a basis to approve the requested permits. That use permit is in a completely different location in the heart of the commercial core of the CBD with limited exposure to nearby residential uses. This location is entirely different and is primarily a historic single-family residential neighborhood with very different building configurations. Moreover, those single-family homes were not constructed in the CBD and those residents did not all move to the CBD, the CBD came to those properties when the City rezoned the property thinking the commercial core might expand eastward due to hope-for but never-realized growth. That was a mistake and the historic uses in this small corner of the CBD remain primarily a residential neighborhood where bars, restaurants, and dispensaries are probably inappropriate and incompatible unlike in other areas within the CBD. The project under consideration with Use Permit 1-18 actually addressed the neighbors' concerns by incorporating significant special conditions to mitigate the impacts to allow the City to be able to approve it because of those special conditions that addressed the neighbor's concerns enough to justify making the required finding re compatibility. The Bakery cannabis dispensary on Main Street is easily distinguishable from this proposal. The upstairs apartments over store fronts are very different types of residential uses in a very different location in the

CBD, also in the heart of the commercial core. Moreover, those neighbors did not object to that proposal despite having the opportunity to do so. If those residents did not express concerns, why would the City find any reason to be concerned about the proximity of that different dispensary to those different residences? Here the neighbors have expressed numerous particular concerns, including the fundamental incompatibility of having to live what remains illegal activity under federal law. Just because something is legal locally and in California does not mean we have a right to impose federally-illegal businesses on residents in quiet, single-family homes and small multi-unit properties across the alley without a buffer and without any special conditions that even attempt to address their concerns.

INNACCURACIES IN THE LETTER FROM THE APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY UNDERMINE THEIR POSITIONS AND ARGUMENTS:

In my opinion, the letter from the attorney of the applicant/appellant is rife with misstatements and internal contradictions. For example, the entitlement review history is incorrect because it asserts this permit should have been considered by the CDC (presumably the Community Development Committee) but that committee does not hear permit reviews. The City established the following review authority for Minor Use Permits: the Community Development Director, followed by the Planning Commission if appealed, followed by the City Council if appealed (although the Community development Director can elevate any MUP directly to the Planning Commission as he originally intended to do). The various hearings that are alleged to have been appropriate in the applicant's letter are incorrect (again, fictional hearings before the CDC are cited) and the notices for these fictitious hearings are alleged to have been posted on the site and otherwise properly noticed. These inaccurate statements undermine the credibility of the applicant's claims. The letter goes on to claim that the notice for the June 23, 2021 appeal hearing was properly noticed and posted on the project site and cites the affidavits as proof of this erroneous claim. These notices are distinct notices and the City staff report for this appeal hearing before the City Council affirmatively establishes that the notice for the June 23, 2021 appeal hearing was not posted on the project site. In fact, the applicant's letter earlier establishes that City staff did not notify the applicant of the requirement to post these notices but then contradicts this statement by asserting that the same notices they were not notified were required were somehow posted anyway. These internal contradictions in the letter from the applicant's attorney further undermine the credibility of the claims.

RENEWAL OF PRIOR OBJECTIONS AND SUBSEQUENT BUT SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR OBJECTIONS BASED ON NEW FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

If this project is approved, the City Council would be abusing its discretion by attempting to rely on the cited categorical exemption for the same reasons listed in prior written public comments at earlier review stages. All prior objections to the potential approval of MUP 1-21 are hereby incorporated by reference as if written herein and all such objections are renewed and updated with all relevant facts that have occurred since the objections were originally raised at earlier stages in this entitlement review.

From: Malcolm Smith
To: City Clerk

Subject: Support for Sovereign Dispensary Application **Date:** Wednesday, September 1, 2021 6:08:47 PM

Hi there,

I would like to throw my full support behind the application submitted by the Sovereign Dispensary. They are a super respectful company and the owners and employees are some of the nicest people with the neighborhoods best interests at heart.

The city staff fully supports the application!

Malcolm Smith

Chemical Engineer - Entrepreneur

M: 612-889-4049